used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will be made at
the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at statutorily
required rates, actuarially. Based upon the assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.

Therefore the long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate
Assumption
The following presents the Authority’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated
using the discount rate of 7.5 percent, as well as what the Authority’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percent lower
(6.5%) or 1 percent higher (8.5%) than the current rate:

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to the Discount Rate Assumption

Proportionate Share of Net

Pension liability (asset) (6,461,097)$

1 % Decrease

 (6.5%)

Current Assumption

(7.5%)

1% Increase

 (8.5%)

11,383,998$   1,707,916$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31, 2016,
were as follows:

Pension Plan's

Fiduciary Net Position

Authority's

proportionate share

of Plan's Fiduciary

Net Position

Authority's

allocation %

determined

by the Plan

164,591,504,000$   83,211,375$   0.0505563%
Net position 161,213,259,000   81,503,459   0.0505563%

3,378,245,000$   1,707,916$   0.0505563%

Fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 97.9% 97.9%

Total pension liability

Net pension liability

27

11. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The Authority is a component unit of the State of New York.  Accrued liabilities and other liabilities
include the following amounts due to other New York State agencies. As of March 31, the Authority
has the following balances outstanding:

2016 2015

New York State and Local Employees' Retirement System 2,229,611$   2,273,489$
New York State General Fund Pension Savings Recovery 401,253   401,253

12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Litigation
The Authority is a defendant in several lawsuits resulting primarily from ski area operations. The